

**Bail Matters 453/2026
STATE Vs. Thakur Das
FIR No. 20/2026
PS : H.N. Din
u/s 316/318/3(5)BNS**

12.05.2026

This is an application under Section 482 of Bhartiya Nagrik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023, filed on behalf of the applicant/accused Thakur Das for grant of anticipatory bail.

Present: Sh. A T Ansari, Ld Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Sidharth Swaroop, Ld. Counsel for complainant.
Mr. Ashok Kotnala, Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused.

None is present on behalf of investigating agency to assist Ld. APP as well as this court.

In view thereof, concerned SHO is directed to appear in person and explain the said lapse.

Put up at 11.30 AM.

Copy of the order be sent to concerned SHO forthwith electronically.

**(Anuj Agrawal)
ASJ-03 (South East)
Saket Courts, Delhi/12.05.2026**

**Bail Matters 453/2026
STATE Vs. Thakur Das
FIR No. 20/2026
PS : H.N. Din**

12.05.2026 (At 11:50 AM)

This is an application under Section 482 of Bhartiya Nagrik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023, filed on behalf of the applicant/accused Thakur Das for grant of anticipatory bail.

Present: Mr. A T Ansari, Ld Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Sidharth Swaroop, Ld. Counsel for complainant.
Mr. Ashok Kotnala, Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused.
IO/SI Avinash in person.

It is submitted by IO that he could not appear at the time of first call due to inadvertence and he shall be more careful in future. Directed accordingly.

IO seeks two weeks time to file the further reply after verification of requisite documents. Let the same be filed by concerned SHO / IO by the NDOH.

Be listed for arguments on the application filed by accused as well as the application filed on behalf of complainant on 30.05.2026. Till then, interim order to continue. IO is bound down for NDOH.

Dasti to all concerned.

**(Anuj Agrawal)
ASJ-03 (South East)
Saket Courts, Delhi/12.05.2026**