

Bail Matters 453/2026
State Vs. Thakur Das
FIR No. 20/2026
PS : H.N. Din

30.05.2026

This is an application under Section 482 of Bhartiya Nagrik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023, filed on behalf of the applicant/accused Thakur Das for grant of anticipatory bail.

Present: Mr. A T Ansari, Ld Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Sidharth Swaroop, Ld. Counsel for complainant.
Mr. Ashok Kotnala, Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused.
Mr. Karnail Singh, Ld. Counsel for Ms. Ram Pyari who is stated to be one of the co-accused in the present FIR.
IO/SI Avinash in person.

Further reply filed by IO. Copy supplied to all concerned.

Arguments heard. Record perused.

After arguing at length, Ld. counsel seeks to withdraw the present application. **In view thereof, present application stands dismissed as withdrawn.**

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for complainant has addressed arguments on his pending application filed for initiation of perjury proceedings against the applicant /accused.

After hearing Ld. Counsel, I am of the considered view that it is neither desirable nor expedient in the interest of justice to initiate any proceedings against the applicant at this stage when the rival submissions of the parties have not been adjudicated upon on the merit by this Court.

Accordingly, the present application also stands dismissed.

Dasti to all concerned.

(Anuj Agrawal)
ASJ-03 (South East)
Saket Courts, Delhi/30.05.2026